failing which necessary penalty and disciplinary action shall 

be initiated against the same. 

d. The relevant PIO, Smt. Malini P. Sawant on account of her 

negligence in discharging her duties of the PIO have found 

to have attracted penalty of Rs. 25,000/- (Rupees 

Twenty-Five Thousand only) in terms of the Section 

20(1) of the RTI Act, 2005. 

e. The State Registrar cum Head of Notary Services, 

Government of Goa is hereby directed to recover the said 

amount of Rs. 25,000/-  from Smt. Malini P. Sawant on or 

before 23/12/2025 and submit compliance report on